HIGHLIGHT EVENT AND ENTERTAINMENT AG, PRATTELN 8

The HLEE Group exercises the option for simplified first-time adoption and does not reassess contracts that were entirely fulfilled
before the date of first-time adoption. In accordance with the standard’s transitional provisions, the previous year’s figures were not
adjusted.

A significant financing component is not accounted for if the period between when a promised good or service is transferred to a
customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less.

The HLEE Group has capitalized no costs of contract acquisition and no costs of contract fulfillment, as these are immaterial.

Overall, no material quantitative changes in revenue recognition arose from the implementation of IFRS 15.

The impairment on financial assets according to IAS 39 as of December 31, 2017 is reconciled to the opening balance sheet as of
January 1, 2018 according to IFRS 9 as follows:

The adjustments in connection with the first-time adoption of IFRS 15 are as follows:

(TCHF)

Carrying
amount

according to
IAS 18/IAS 11
Dec.  31, 2017

Reclassifi-
cation

Carrying
amount

according to
IFRS 15

Jan. 01, 2018

ASSETS

Trade accounts receivable and other receivables * 127,735 -13,628 114,107

Contract assets *   -   13,628 13,628

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Trade accounts payable and other liabilities 122,304 -5,018 117,286

Provisions (current) 5,024 -3,716 1,308

Contract liabilities   -   8,734 8,734

* The carrying amounts as of January 1, 2018, are presented before the impairment recognized on contract assets according to IFRS 9. Please refer to the
remarks on the first-time adoption of IFRS 9.

The table only shows the items affected by the change resulting from the first-time adoption of IFRS 15.

The reclassifications mainly relate to receivables and liabilities from contract manufacturing, which are recognized under contract
assets and liabilities according to IFRS 15. These are netted per customer contract. In addition, expected returns of merchandise are